

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC94462

G. STEVEN COX,

Appellant,

vs.

KANSAS CITY CHIEFS FOOTBALL CLUB, INC.,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
Honorable James F. Kanatzar, Circuit Judge
Case No. 1116-CV14143

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District
Appeal No. WD76616

**BRIEF OF THE KANSAS CITY AND ST. LOUIS CHAPTERS OF THE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Paul A. Bullman, #59345
paul@attorneyforworkers.com
4600 Madison Avenue, Suite 810
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
Phone (816) 286-2860
Facsimile (816) 286-2813

Attorney for Amici Curiae Kansas City
and St. Louis Chapters of the
National Employment Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF CONSENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

POINTS RELIED ON 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error In Ruling As A Matter Of Law
 That A "Pattern Or Practice Claim" Is A Legal Precondition To The Admission
 Of Evidence Of Defendant's Discriminatory Conduct Toward Other Protected-
 Group Employees, Because The MHRA Never Mentions "Pattern Or Practice,"
 And Such A Legal-Based Holding Directly Conflicts With This Court's "Liberal
 Approach" To Procedural Requirements Under The MHRA, And With
 Established Caselaw..... 6

 II. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error In Ruling As A Matter Of Law
 On A Pretrial Motion In Limine That As A Legal Precondition To Admission
 Of Evidence Of Defendant's Discriminatory Conduct Toward Other Protected-
 Group Employees, They Must Share The Same Decision-Maker Or Same
 Supervisors, Because Neither Missouri Law Nor Federal Law, Supports Any
 Such Rigid Preconditions For Admissibility..... 17

III. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error In Excluding As A Matter Of Law General Manager Scott Pioli's Declaration, "I Need To Make Major Changes In This Organization As So Many Employees Of [Carl Peterson] Are Over 40 Years Old," On The Basis Pioli Was A "Non-Decisionmaker" Such That His Statement Was Supposedly A "Stray Remark," Because The Statement Is An Admission That Is Logically And Legally Relevant To Cox's Age Claim, In That It Corroborates Other Evidence That Defendant Planned To "Go In A More Youthful Direction," Thus Making Age A More Likely "Contributing Factor" In Cox's Discharge..... 33

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 46

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acevedo-Parrilla v. Novartis Ex-Lax, Inc., 696 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2012) 30, 31

Alhalabi v. Missouri Dept. of Natural Resources,
 300 S.W.3d 518 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)..... 14

Aramburu v. Boeing Co., 112 F.3d 1398 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 27

Baker v. Newcomb, 621 S.W.2d 535 (Mo. App. S.D. 1981)..... 22, 23

Bevan v. Honeywell, Inc., 118 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 31, 34

Bingman v. Natkin & Co., 937 F.2d 553 (10th Cir. 1991) 32

Boyer v. Grandview Manor Care Center, Inc.,
 759 S.W.2d 230 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988) 22

Brockman v. Regency Financial Corp., 124 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)..... 22

Bynote v. National Super Markets, Inc., 891 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 5, 38, 39

C&E Services, Inc. v. Ashland Inc., 539 F.Supp.2d 316 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 41

Cass Bank & Trust Co. v. Mestman, 888 S.W.2d 400 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)..... 42

Conway v. Electro Switch Corp., 825 F.2d 593 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 35

Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond, 467 U.S. 867 (1984)..... 11

Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights, 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. banc 2007) 11, 13, 21

Demers v. Adams Homes of Northwest Florida, Inc.,
 321 Fed.Appx. 847 (11th Cir. 2009) 31

EEOC v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles, 450 F.3d 476 (10th Cir. 2006) ... 36

EEOC v. HBE Corp., 135 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 34, 35, 36

Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 30, 36

Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat’l Auto Sales, LLC, et al.,
361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. banc 2012) 20, 24

Estes v. Dick Smith Ford, Inc., 856 F.2d 1097 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 24, 44

Farrow v. St. Francis Medical Center, 407 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 4, 13, 14

Fisher v. Pharmacia & Upjohn, 225 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 34

General Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc., 446 U.S. 318 (1980)..... 4, 8

George v. Leavitt, 407 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 29

Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Co., Inc., 513 F.3d. 1261 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 31

Goold v. Hilton Worldwide, __ F.Supp.2d __, 2014 WL 4629083 (E.D.Ca. 9/15/14) 41

Greene v. Safeway Stores, Inc., 210 F.3d. 1237 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 31, 32

Griffin v. Finkbiner, 689 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 30, 37

Hana Financial, Inc. v. Hana Bank, --- S.Ct. ----, 2015 WL 248559 (2015) 42

Hanna v. Darr, 154 S.W.3d 2 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)..... 42

Hurst v. Kansas City Mo. Sch. Dist., 437 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) ... 16, 17, 19

International Broth. Of Teamsters v. U.S., 431 U.S. 324 (1977) 4, 10, 12

Ivie v. Smith, 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014) 21, 22, 35

Jackson v. Mills, 142 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) 21

K.C. Roofing Center v. On Top Roofing, Inc.,
807 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991) 22, 23

Keeney v. Hereford Concrete Products, Inc., 911 S.W.2d 622 (Mo. banc 1995) 11

Kline v. City of Kansas City, 334 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) 21

Lewellen v. Franklin, et al., 441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. banc 2014) 5, 20, 23, 24

MacDissi v. Valmont Industries, Inc., 856 F.2d 1054 (8th Cir. 1988) 31

Madison v. IBP, Inc., 257 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 25, 26

McAlester v. United Air Lines, Inc., 851 F.2d 1249 (10th Cir. 1988) 36

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) 15, 16

Morgan v. Arkansas Gazette, 897 F.2d 945 (8th Cir. 1990) 32

Morse v. Southern Union Co., 174 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 41

Newton v. Ford Motor Co., 282 S.W.3d 825 (Mo. banc 2009) 20, 25, 43

Oldaker v. Peters, 817 S.W.2d 245 (Mo. banc 1991) 21

Parrish v. Immanuel Medical Center, 92 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 31

Peterson v. Progressive Contractors, Inc., 399 S.W.3d 850 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) .. 5, 39

Plengemeier v. Thermadyne Indus., 409 S.W.3d 395 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) 10

Powell v. St. Louis & S.F.R., 129 S.W. 963 (Mo. banc 1910) 20

Railroad Co. v. Stout, 17 Wall. 657, 21 L.Ed. 745 (1873)..... 42, 43

Ridout v. JBS USA, LLC, 716 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 31

Rinehart v. Shelter General Ins. Co., 261 S.W.3d 583 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) 5, 10, 22

Riordan v. Kempiners, 831 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987) 25

Robinson v. Runyon, 149 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 30, 41, 43

Ryther v. KARE 11, 108 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. en banc 1997) 31, 37

Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn,

552 U.S. 379 (2008) 5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 30, 37

State v. Davis, 318 S.W.3d 618 (Mo. banc 2010) 40

State v. Kennedy, 107 S.W.3d 306 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 41, 42

State v. Taylor, 298 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 5, 7, 20, 33, 40

State ex rel. Dean v. Cunningham, 182 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. banc 2006) 13

State ex rel. Diehl v. O’Malley, 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. banc 2003) 13

St. Louis County v. River Bend Estates Homeowner’s Ass’n,
 408 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. banc 2013) 30

Templemire v. W&M Welding, Inc., 433 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. banc 2014) 4, 11, 13

Thiessen v. Gen’l Electric Capital Corp., 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001) 11, 12

U.S. v. Allegheny-Ludlum Indus., Inc., 517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 8

U.S. v. Masonry Contractors Ass’n of Memphis, Inc., 497 F.2d 871 (6th Cir. 1974)..... 7

Williams v. Trans States Airlines, Inc.,
 281 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) 5, 21, 26, 27, 28, 29

Yates v. Rexton, Inc., 267 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2001) 34, 35

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 401 19

Fed. R. Evid. 403 19

Rule 74.04..... 42

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e–6..... 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 36

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.010..... 4, 6, 7
